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The Appellant in this case appeared before the High Court 

on eight charges arising out of an incident which occurred on 

the 29th October 1979. Two of the counts alleged that the 

Appellant was guilty of attempted murder contrary to 

section 222 (a) and (b) of the Penal Code; that is counts 1 

and 4. Counts 2 and 5 alleged that the Appellant had caused 

grievous harm with intent contrary to section 232(a) of the 

Penal Code. These counts were alternatives to counts 1 and 4. 

Counts 3 and 6 were further alternative counts in which it was 

alleged that the Appellant had caused grievous harm contrary 

to section 235 of the Code. Further alternative counts 7 and 

8 alleged the occasioning of actual bodily harm contrary to 

section 252 of the Penal Code. 

2/ Section 235 
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Section 235 of the Penal Code provides that on conviction 

under that section the person found guilty is liable to 

imprisonment for 14 years. Section 252 of the Code provides 

that if a person is found guilty of a contravention of that 

section he is liable to imprisonment for five years, with or 

without corporal punishment. 

The Appellant pleaded guilty to counts 3 and 6 which as 

I have already said alleged that he had caused grievous harm 

contrary to section 235 of the Penal Code and not guilty to 

the remaining counts. In the result he was found guilty on 

counts 3 and 6 and on 7 and 8 which alleged that he had 

committed assaults occasioning actual bodily harm contrary to 

section 252. He was sentenced after a lengthy trial to five 

years' imprisonment on each of counts 3 and 6 and two years' 

imprisonment on each of the two counts 7 and 8, and all these 

sentences were ordered to run concurrently with the result 

that the Appellant was sentenced to five years' imprisonment, 

the learned Trial Judge ordering that the sentences should 

commence from the 29th October 1979 when the Appellant was 

taken into custody. He was acquitted on all other counts. 

The facts which led up to the prosecution and the 

conviction are set out in admirable fashion by Mr Justice 

Hannah who tried the case in the Court below. There is no 

appeal, and rightly so, against the convictions but there is 

an appeal against the sentences, it being suggested that the 

learned Judge had misdirected himself in a manner with which 

I shall deal presently. It is important, I consider, to set 

out the facts of this case and it is in the public interest 

that they shoul':'! be so set out so that persons should have a 

clear understanding of what occurred. 
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These facts are set out, as I have said, admirably in 

the judgment of the learned Judge a quo. I shall quote 

portions of that judgment verbatim and interpose certain 

comments of my own in so doing. The learned Judge said that 

the acts arose out of "a remarkable incident which occurred 

not far from Kobojango Village during the afternoon of 

29th October 1979". In his view the events fitted into 

three stages. The first occasion began when the accused 

landed a light aircraft at a Botswana Defence Force airstrip 

near Kobojango during the early afternoon of 29th October 

1979. Stage 2 occurred on the road from Kobojango to 

Semolala and Stage 3 not far from Kobojango. The judgment 

proceeds -

" Stage one began when the accused (Appellant of course) 

landed a light aircraft containing himself and two 

young female passengers on the airstrip during the 

early afternoon of the 29th October. The stop was 

unscheduled as the accused had intended to fly directly 

from Johannesburg to Buffalo Range in Zimbabwe/Rhodesia 

but had lost his way in cloud covering. The landing 

attracted the attention of a police unit which was 

engaged in foot and mouth disease control. This group 

led by Sergeant Batsoma (PW3) went to the airstrip in 

their Land Cruiser to investigate. After showing the 

accused his whereabouts and taking possession of his 

passport PW3 decided to take the accused for 

questioning by his superior officers at Semolala police 

station. " 

During the course of the trial it appears that some 

criticism was levelled at Sergeant Batsoma (PW3) for this 

decision, but I agree with the learned Trial Judge when he 

says that such criticism was quite unjustified. Indeed, 

Mr Mercer, who appeared for the Appellant before us, also 
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was of the opinion that the police conduct was perfectly in 

order. The learned Judge a quo said he could well understand 

the decision of the police sergeant to take the occupants 

from an aircraft which landed on a Defence Force airstrip for 

questioning by more senior officers as to whether the 

explanation given to him appeared to be plausible or not. The 

learned Judge said -

" Indeed I would be very surprised if such a procedure 

would not be carried out in almost any country and I 

do not consider that the accused has any cause for 

complaint that this happened. ;| 

It is clear from what I have already said that I too 

take the same view of the facts so far. Then the judgment 

proceeds -

" However, he (meaning the accused) was clearly not very 

happy about the situation he found himself in as he was 

anxious to continue his flight before nightfall, felt 

he had produced all necessary documentation and feared 

that an air rescue operation might be commenced. 

Nevertheless despite all this he was willing to go to 

the police station so as to get the matter over and 

done with. The result was that the accused, his two 

passengers with their hand luggage went in the open 

back of the Land Cruiser with three police officers 

whilst three more sat in the driver's cab and the 

journey to Semolala began. " 

Certain issues arose in the evidence and arise in this 

Appeal. It was suggested at the trial that the various 

police officers who were at the airstrip thought the accused 

was a spy and whilst at the airstrip one had accused him of 

being one. Without exception they denied this. The source 

of the suggestion seews to he «>-:iss Lind, one of the 
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passengers. This accusation, according to Miss Lind, was 

made at the airstrip. The accused and the other witnesses 

denied that such an accusation had been made at the time. 

The learned Judge had no hesitation in rejecting that part 

of Miss Lind's evidence and I find myself quite unable to 

find any ground to say that the learned Judge was wrong in 

so doing. He said -

" I have no doubt that had such an accusation been 

made at this point in time it would have created a 

considerable degree of uneasiness in both the 

accused and Miss Williams at a very early stage of 

events and they would have been unlikely to forget 

such a matter. " 

I agree with this. 

There was some cross-examination as to the dress of 

the police officers, as to whether it was clear that they 

were police, but there is not the slightest doubt that 

they were, because the accused himself said in evidence -

" They said they were Botswana Police. I believed 

that. " 

There was also some questioning whether any of the police 

identified themselves as policemen. One of them said he 

did by producing his identity card. He was corroborated by 

other policemen, and the learned Judge believed this 

evidence. Here again I see no reason to disagree with his 

findings. 

The persons then got on to this police lorry for the 

purpose of going to the police station. The accused had 

handed over his passport to the police who at that stage 

certainly had been completely co-operative. They had 
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shown the accused where exactly he was with the aid of maps. 

After the party, the police officers together with the 

accused and his two passengers, set off on their journey to 

the police station, one of the tyres of the police vehicle 

had a puncture. This occurred in Kobojango and whilst the 

wheel was changed it seems that the accused became somewhat 

impatient. He asked how much further they had to go. He 

asked for the return of his passport. And he asked if it 

was still necessary to go to the police station. The police 

made it clear to him that the journey would continue and the 

learned Judge finds that it may well be that at this stage 

he began to plan subsequent events. This is a suggestion 

and not a definite finding by the learned Judge but it is 

one that seems to fit in with what happened subsequently, 

and it seems to mo to throw doubt to put it at its lowest on 

the suggestion made by Mr Mercer in his argument on behalf 

of the accused that the accused's actions to which I shall 

presently refer were actuated by panic. 

The passengers gave evidence that during the stop they 

were told by the accused to say that their destination was 

Phalaborwa and not Buffalo Range. It does seem to me that 

he was probably planning something in his mind, to have had 

something in his mind which was never really cleared up at 

the trial. 

After the v/heel had been changed the journey continued. 

Certain of the policemen were seated at the back together 

with the accused. The senior police officer in charge 

referred to as the Commander was sitting in front with the 

driver. The judgment proceeds that according to the accused 


